The table below presents the Company's exposure to the risk of foreign exchange differences:

Denominated in the following foreign currencies (after translation into PLN)

in PLN thousand Total EUR USD Other foreign
currencies

As at 31 December 2022

Trade receivables 7,612 - 7,612 -

Cash and cash equivalents 43,956 34 43,910 12

Repayable advances on distribution rights (1,824) (1,824) - -

Trade liabilities (518) (244) (85) (189)

Net exposure – assets / (liabilities) 49,226 (2,034) 51,437 (177)

As at 31 December 2023

Trade receivables 25,503 26 25,477 -

Cash and cash equivalents 40,610 442 40,139 29

Bank loan (31,159) - (31,159) -

Repayable advances on distribution rights (1,691) (1,691) - -

Trade liabilities (567) (199) (201) (167)

Net exposure – assets / (liabilities) 32,695 (1,423) 34 ,256 (138)

A fluctuation in foreign currency/PLN exchange rates of +/-5% was assumed to calculate the resulting increase/decrease of net profit/loss.
The analysis does not factor in concurrent changes of other variables, such as interest rates.

Currency risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2023
Impact on financial result (in PLN thousand)

Groups/categories of financial instruments USD EUR Other foreign currencies
outsourced

5% (5%) 5% (5%) 5% (5%)

Financial assets:

Trade receivables 1,274 (1,274) 1 (1) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,007 (2,007) 22 (22) 1 (1)

Financial liabilities:

Repayable advances on distribution rights - - (85) 85 - -

Bank loan (1,558) 1,558 - - - -

Trade liabilities (10) 10 (10) 10 (8) 8

MABION S.A. Financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

34Translation from the original Polish version.

Due to the general increase in interest rates in Poland in 2023,
a 3% rate increase was applied in the sensitivity analysis for
2023; in the comparable period, it was 1%.

28.3. Counterparty credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of the Company suffering financial losses
because of a failure on the part of a customer or supplier who
is a party to a financial instrument to fulfil their contractual
obligations. The Company’s credit risk mostly results from cash

and cash equivalents on bank accounts. In the opinion of the